# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

## ACTS

AR THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

### TWELFTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION COMMENCING JANUARY 4, 1832.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSȚA:
1. BERRY & CO., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1832.

### Erratum:

There are two private & special laws in 1832 designated as Chapter 235.

This is the second one and is filed as 235B.

#### CHAPTER 235.

AN ACT to incorporate the Gray, Standish, Hollis and Alfred Stage Company.

Approved February 11, 1832.

Names of persons incorporated.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Samuel Dennett, Titus O. Brown, Lewis Howe, Abijah Usher Jr, James Ford, Benjamin Chadbourn, Benjamin Poland, Hasty Jr. and William Hasty, with their associates and successors, be and hereby are created a corporation by the name of the Gray, Standish, Hollis and Alfred Stage Company, for the purpose of establishing a line of stages from Gray in the County of Cumberland through Standish to Alfred, in the County of York, with power to prosecute and defend suits at law, have a common seal, make by-laws for the management of their concerns, not repugnant to the laws of the State, take hold and convey estate real and personal not exceeding five thousand dollars at any one time, and enjoy all the rights and privileges pertaining to similar corporations. Provided, that the powers aforesaid

may be enlarged, restricted or annulled, at the pleasure of

purpose.

Powers, privileges, &c.

For what

Proviso.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That Benjamin Chad-First meeting—bourn above named may call the first meeting of said corby whom and how to be called. poration, giving ten days previous notice thereof in some newspaper printed in Portland.

the Legislature.

#### CHAPTER 236.

AN ACT to incorporate the Penobscot Boom Corporation.

Approved February 13, 1832.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Rufus Dwinal, his associates and successors, be and hereby are constituted a body corporate, by the name of the Penobscot Boom

Names of persons incorporated.